

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE WELLS FARGO & COMPANY  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-04494-JLR-SN

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....	4
A.    Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	6
B.    The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator and Following Substantial Discovery .....	7
C.    The Relief That the Settlement Provides for the Settlement Class Is Adequate, Taking into Account the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation and All Other Relevant Factors.....	9
1.    The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement .....	10
(a)    Risks to Proving Liability .....	10
(1)    Falsity.....	11
(2)    Materiality.....	12
(3)    Scienter .....	14
(b)    Loss Causation and Damages .....	15
2.    The Settlement Represents a Substantial Percentage of Likely Recoverable Damages.....	17
3.    The Costs and Delays of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement .....	19
4.    All Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Approval of the Settlement .....	19
D.    The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other .....	21
E.    The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement.....	21

II.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	22
III.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED .....	24
IV.	NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Technologies</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litigation</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>In re Canadian Superior Securities Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 5830110 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011).....	18
<i>In re China Sunergy Securities Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) .....	18
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	6
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5, 7, 9
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	24
<i>In re Facebook Inc. Securities &amp; Derivative Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	17
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Flores v. CGI Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 13804077 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2022).....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Fort Worth Employees Retirement Fund v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15

*In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....8, 22

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....5

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*,  
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) .....8

*In re IMAX Securities Litigation*,  
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....22

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Securities Litigation*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....22

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Securities Litigation*,  
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....18

*In re Mylan N.V. Securities Litigation*,  
2023 WL 2711552 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2023) .....17

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....9

*Okla. Firefighters Pension & Retirement System v. Lexmark International, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 76328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021) .....9, 18

*Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.*,  
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....8, 9, 16, 18

*SEB Investment Management AB v. Symantec Corp.*,  
2022 WL 409702 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2022) .....24

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Securities Litigation*,  
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....8, 10, 21

*Soler v. Fresh Direct, LLC*,  
2023 WL 2492977 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2023) .....6

*In re Tesla Inc., Securities Litigation*,  
2023 WL 4032010 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2023) .....17

*Torretto v. Donnelley Financial Solutions, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 123201 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2023) .....8

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....17

*Villa v. Highbury Concrete Inc.*,  
2022 WL 19073649 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2022).....22

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 5, 8, 24

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....7

*In re Wells Fargo & Co. Shareholder Derivative Litigation*,  
2022 WL 345066 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2022) .....12

**STATUTES**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995  
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....25

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) .....24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... *passim*
